

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE No.: WP No. 17505 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	
	02.08.2022	<u>DEV,J</u> Heard. Perused the averments made in the Counter Affidavit filed by the Respondent No.3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the light of the release order dated 25.03.2022 issued by the respondent No.4, the petitioner is transporting rice in the lorry bearing Registration No. AP 16 TH 1495. The respondent Nos. 5 and 6 seized the said stocks and aggrieved by the same, the present Writ Petition is filed. In the Counter Affidavit filed by the respondent No.3, it is averred that the respondent No.4 i.e., the Tahsildar, Pedapadu, is not having any right to release the seized PDS rice. He is also contending that the release order issued by the respondent No.4 is not a valid document. After considering the same, when this Court asked the learned Government Pleader whether any action has taken against the respondent No.4 for issuing that release order without any authority or initiated any criminal case against the concerned for issuing release order, the learned Government Pleader could not submit	

		proper answer. Under these circumstances, in our considered view, it is appropriate to get clarification from the respondent Nos. 3 and 4. Accordingly, the respondent Nos. 3 and 4 are directed to appear before this Court on 12.08.2022. Learned Government Pleader shall inform this Order to the respondent Nos. 3 and 4. DEV,J Note: Issue C.C. today. B/o eha	
--	--	--	--